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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND
EMPOWERMENT (SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT): (a) Details indicating total outlay and expenditure under the incentive scheme for Providing Employment to Persons with Disabilities in the Private Sector during the Eleventh Five Year Plan 1s given in the Statement (See below).

(b) Under the scheme, Government makes payment of the employer’s contribution to the Employees Provident Fund and Employees State Insurance for the first three years to the implementing agencies namely Emplovees Provident Fund Organization (EPFO) and Employees State Insurance Corporation (ESIC). As on 31.3.2014, the number of persons claiming benefit under the scheme from ESIC and EPFO 1s 1468 and 1474 respectively.
Poor response from employers in the private sector to this demand driven scheme has resulted in shortfall.

Statement

BE/RE and Expenditure during X1 Five Year Plan

(¥ in crore)

Scheme 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12

BE RE Exp BE RE Exp BE RE Exp BE RE Exp BE RE Exp

Employment 0 0 0 15 7 55515 3 1 § 2 0 5 1 1
for physically
challenged

Reservation Policy

T1792. SHRI RAMDAS ATHAWALE: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the reservation policy for appointment in the Ministries and the undertakings 1s not being followed effectively;

(b) the action taken by Government till date keeping in view the recommendations ofthe National Commission for Scheduled Castes/the National Commission for Scheduled Tribes to fill the vacant posts;

(c) whether Government proposes to bring any Bill in this regard; and (dy if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC
GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS (DR. JITENDRA SINGH}): (a) Policy of reservation in

TOnginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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services under the Government of India is being implemented as per instructions issued by the Department of Personnel and Training from time to time.

(by Vacancies reserved for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes are filled along with other vacancies. However, the Central Government has been launching Special Recruitment Drive from time to time to fill up the backlog reserved vacancies of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes.

(¢) No, Sir.
() Does notarise, in view of reply given to part (c) above.

National Commission for Backward Classes

1793 SHRI GARIKAPATTI MOHAN RAO: Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE
AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the mandate of the National Commission for Backward Classes (NCBC);

(by the number of castes, sub-castes, communities etc. notified on the advice tendered by NCBC till March, 2014;

(¢) the comparative powers of NCBC vis-a-vis the National Commission for Scheduled Castes; and

(d)y the extent to which the NCBC has achieved its objectives since its inception in 19937

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND
EMPOWERMENT (SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT): (a) The mandate of the National Commission for Backward Classes (NCBC) is to examine requests for inclusion of any class of citizens as a backward class in the lists and hear complaints of over-inclusion or under-inclusion of any backward class in such lists and tender such advice to the Central Govemment as it deems appropriate as per Section 9(1) of the NCBC Act, 1993.

(b) 2048 castes/sub-castes/communities have been included in the Central List of OBCs based on advice tendered by NCBC since its inception.

(¢) BoththeNational Commissionfor Backward Classes and National Commission for Scheduled Castes have all the powers of a Civil Court trying a suit.

(dy The NCBC has achieved its objectives to a great extent since it has been functioning as per its mandate laid down 1n the NCBC Act, 1993.

Lauching of Mars Orbiter Mission Spacecraft
1794. SHRI MOHD. ALI KHAN: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the country’s very own Mars excursion - a journey of over 385 million

